Bath Township Zoning

Summit County, Ohic
31864 West Bath Road - P.O. Box 1188 - Bath, Chio - 44210-1188
Phone: 330.666.4007 - Fax: 330.666.0305
www.bathtownship.org

Conditional Use Application VIR 2o g

F 4
For office use only: ARC File No.: | BZA File No.: | [g - Qlp
Associated permits: | |

Applicant Data
Name: JOHN AND EMicy BE&NA-_TQ!IE'L_

Company Name:

Address: | 000 ﬂDB]NWOOD HiLLs DR._. AKQOM '.OH ‘%‘4333

Telephone No.: 330~ 6F0~- 1127 Email: -joWn—. berna ‘j’_OV] cz@vahoo, Com
\J ¥ - B
Property Data

Zoning District:  (circle one) R-1 R-3 R-4 B-1 B-2 B-3 B-4 B-3

ComerLot: O Yes 0O No Note: Corner lots are required to meet the front setback on both streets.

Property Address: |00 O Rominwoon Hies DRive Parcel No.. 04034273
Allotment Name: ggﬁjuwmp HiLes o ~ LotNe. _I X =
Owner(s): LU L s

, Owner Address: 1000 Rodinw oon HiLs D(Z= ﬂ-[c{&c'):\)., o Yy333
(’K/i‘elephoneNo.: 330"L70"”l'l o 320 -Klga-l1te

- Conditional Use(s) Regquested

Below list the specific section of the Zoning Resolution referencing the conditional use being sought as well as a
description of each use. The Zoning Resolution is available online at www.bathtownship.org through the zoning link.

1.  Section: 70|‘D(Z) Description: LTro-Latwo Sui e /Hame (o) =" P =5

2. Section: Description:

3.  Sectiom Description:

Conditional Use, Page 1 of 3



Project Remodel / Construction Description {1000 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333):

John and Emily Bernatovicz will be remodeling their home in order to add an in-law suite / home office,
three season room, enhanced mud room, screen porch and front porch entrance. We witl be re-
designing our roof-line, pitch, and roof in order to improve rain and ice draining as well as bettering the
curb-appeal of the property. The project includes a reface of the exterior walls.

We have decided to complete this project as we feel that Robinwood Hills is the best neighborhood in
the Akron area. Plus, several other neighbors have done significant improvements on their homes which
will increase property values in our area and neighborhood. With increased family responsibilities and a
growing, home-based business, we are excited for the end resuit. Finally, we will be contracting with
Boggs Custom Homes to complete the work, and the owner, Jeff Boggs, lives three houses down from

our property.



% BATH TOWNSHIP

Summit County, Ohio

April 5, 2016

Bath Township
Board of Zoning Appeals
Case No. BZA-16-06

Notice is hereby given that the Bath Township Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public
hearing at the Bath Township Administrative Offices, 3864 W. Bath Road, Bath, Ohio on Tuesday,
April 19, 2016 at 7:00 PM for the appeal of Case No, BZA-16-06, John and Emily Bernatovicz, 1000
Robinwood Hills Drive, requesting conditional use per Article 7, Section 701-D-2 for an accessory
dwelling unit. Property is located 1000 Robinwood Hills Drive in the R-2 Residential District.

This message is for the purpose of giving abutting property owners and other interested parties a
notice of such hearing. However, this hearing is not limited to those persons receiving a copy of this
notice. If you know of any property owners or affected neighbors who are interested and have not
received a copy of this notice, please have them contact the undersigned.

Applicant or agent for said application must be present for this meeting.

Sincerely,

HWanci L. Voonan
Nanci L. Noonan
Zoning Administrative Assistant

cc: Board of Zoning Appeals (7)
File
Applicant
Robert Ormsby, Jr., Trustee, 4831 Barnhill Drive, Akron, OH 44333
William & Marjorie Gelatka, 1070 Nina Lane, Akron, OH 44333
Robert Carny, 1091 Nina Lane, Akron, OH 44333
Hershel Grinter, 1061 Nina Lane, Akron, OH 44333
Christopher Reuscher, 1010 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333
Patricia Folkerth, 1018 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333
Colleen Smith, 994 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333
Daniel and Donna Kohler, 1026 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333
Elaine Bologna, 1005 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333
Marcia Hirsh, 1037 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333
Alexandru Bardan, 1037 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333
Shelley Mattefs, 986 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333
Jeffrey Boggs, 978 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333
Ian Alexander, 967 Robinwood Hills Drive, Akron, OH 44333

3864 West Bath Road P.O. Box 1188 Bath, Ohio 44210-1188 330.666.4007 Fax:330.666.0305 www. bathtownship.org
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Address 1000 Robinwood Hills Drive Allotment: Robinwood Hill

Piat Book: 80 Pages: 65-68
Client Order No. 380535

Date April 14, 2003 L
) A New Owner  John Bernatovicz and Emily Dodd Bernatovicz Present Owner Jeff Warren and Gina Maﬂe'wm

Tlisis to Sertify to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Inc and/or Commerce 1 Title Agency : i : ‘)
- 'that a visual inspection of the property and buildings shown {if any) has been made and there ate no apparent ancroachiesity et
- Vislblp eataments unless otherwise shown. This service was not performed for the parpose of establishing WMWW&
- Wobeused for that purpose. - N ELER T T e e ST

i

State of Ohio, County of Summit
Township of Bath

-

eI Tﬁk_ﬂ&ﬂga‘geLopaﬁonSuwefhasbeenprepamd in Y o
P .. - ecoordance With Chapter 4733-38, Ohlo Administrative e RERRVIRE
st cudh.fahﬂisnota,boundarysurveymuambphapter : : Campbell - Ret .

;31 473537, Ohlo Adminisirative Code
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
MISCELLANEOUS:

FOR ANY ELEMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION NOT SPECIFICALLY ROTED ON
THESE PLANS, COMPLY WETH THE LATEST EDTTION OF THE OBOA.
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIO, UNLESS LOCAL BULLDING AND ZONING
DEPARTMENTS ADHERE TO A SPECTFIC EDITION.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES, IT IS THE BUILDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUILDING PERMITS.

LIVE LOADS;

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL POINT LOADS TRANSFER TO THE FOUNDATION OR
SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO RESIST THE FOLLOWING LOADS:
ROOF/SNOW... .25psf  ATTIC...v.....
Opsf  SECOND FLOOR, atipsf
psf  BASIC WIND S

IT 15 THE RESPONSTBILITY GF THE AUILDER AND/GR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL LUMBER USED FOR THIS PROJECT MEETS GR
EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF STRENGTH AND MOISTURE
CONTENT SET FORTH BY THE STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES.
TYR. SPF #2 OR BETTER [ R 7 3"
ANY MICRGLAM (LVL) NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS MUST MEET THE
FOLLOWING DESIGN CRITERIA:

[ XX 1,500,000081  F.v..orreaerssessses 2 5O0PE

WALL STUDS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2x1's & 16%.c. AND SHALL BE
ONE PIECE FULL HEIGHT AND A MINIMUM OF () STUDS AT EACH SIDE
OF ALL OPENINGS THROUGH ALL WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REFER TO THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION FOR SUBFLOOR AND ROOF
SHEATHING THICKNESSES AND MATERIAL TYPES.

CONCRETE:

ALL CONCRETE SHALL COMPLY WITH ACY 518-08: "SPECIFICATIONS

FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BURLDINGS" AND ACI 318-03:
“BUILDING {ODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE™ WITH

A MINIMUM 26 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 psi. ALL EXTERIDR
CONCRETE SHALL BE AIR-ENTRAINED PER RCO SECTION 402.2.

STEEL:

ALL STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS ARE DESIGNED FOR A992 GR. 50 STEEL.
ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307. ALL REINFORCING
STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60,

FOR ALL STEEL COLUMNS, BEARING PLATES AND ANCHOR BOLTS BELOW
GRADE, ENCASE WITH A MINIMUM OF 3" CONCRETE COVER.

SCIL BEARING:

FOUNDATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR AN
ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 1,500 psf. WALLS ARE

DESIGNED FOR AN EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE OF 55 pdf. [T IS

THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO DETERMINE
‘THAT THE 5OIL IS ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT THIS BUILDING ON THE
FOUNDATION AND THE WALLS SHOWN, AND ALSO, DETERMIMING THAT THE
TOYAL ANC DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENTS OF THE FOUNDATIONS ARE WITH
IN THE TOLERABLE LIMITS OF THIS STRUCTURE AND THAT 55 pef IS THE
CORRECT WALL LCADING. THE BUILDER AND/OR CWNER IS ENDOLRAGED
TC OBTAIN THE SERVICES OF A SOILS ENGINEERING FIRM TD DETERMINE
THE SUITABILITY OF THE FOUNDATIONS AND THE WALLS SHOWN ON THESE
DRAWINGS TO SAFELY SUPPORT THE STRUCTURE WITH MO DETRIMENTAL
BFFECT TO THE BUTLDING.

GENERAL CODE REQUIREMENTS

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohka

ROOFS:
ROGF SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED OVER & FIRTHITH (8 [M4i &7
OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLY | 77 THE Evis wiTi

A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. FOR A ROCY wiTw & 4717 0l Liss
FITCH REFER TO RCO SECTION 905,2, ICE (#1301 Al yy TERS 1001 |
AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS,

ATTICS:

ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHaLL ikt FH
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREE VENTI A 1|1a Raxs Wil
THAN 1/300 QF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATTL" &|| (#Th
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE (i wha &y Al 5wy

MECHANICALS:
ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, HEATING ANL! CU8 & [Ty wr & FHS i)
COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCES SET FORH Trit 1% [ 150

GOVERNING BUILDING AND ZONMING DEPAR | BT Fi 11 i/ San
ALSO COMPLY WITH THE OHIO PLUMBING (i {117 TRat Sianii
ALSC COMPLY WITH THE NATIOMAL ELECTiA {13 alD THe 70117

RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIG.

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE B CARBON DETECTORS SHALL NI HUBEEI Wi}
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK LI 1}
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, QUTHITE [
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATT ICIMITY [H TiE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STITHY 08 THE Ei:
PER RCD SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

FIRESTOPPING:

SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING L&\
SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS &1
FLOOR, OR RODF LEVELS, AT ALL INTERCCaii
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH &5
OVER CABINETS, DROP CELLINGS, ETC, AL &
AND CHIMNEYS AT CETLING AND FLOOR LE w1 %
NONCOMBUSTABLE MATERIALS.

INSULATION:

INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AN ALST C0F 17 WTTH Al
MINIMUM ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY Teif LOCAL GO AMITG
BULDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS.

REFER TO THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION FOR & wis) i =

SHEATHING:

EXTERIOR WALLS & ROOF SHALL BE CONTILE & 1Y &1 V6L Wil il

Tis™ OS8 OR PLYWOOD PER SECTION 602,10 ks = B HALL AT
%" D.c. AT ALL PANEL EDGES AMD 12" o,c. A INTLRMITHATE Sl 1

FOQOTINGS:

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND TO OR BELOW THI MIisLES SR T | In
DEPTH OF 42" PER RCO SECTION 402.2,

FIREPLACES:

ALL CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE |
REQUIREMENTS DF 2013 ROO AND INSTALL
SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING
DEPARTMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY [ ¥ 1% F
QWNER, ‘TG VERIFY THE ROUGH-OPENING ['i4174
FIREPLACFS WITH THE ACTUAL UMIT TC BE i, T !
FRAMING.

RADON:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDEL 11 Hari he THE Dhatsel [
IF THE OWNER IS ACTING AS HIS OR HER Crfts CURTIAT TN TT0 SR TRAT

(LR T e

SN0 L LCATIEmY

THILLARTCE 'WITH 14|

[ ARE1
CFLALL P
1 PUIE A

ALL HOUSES HAVE A POTENTIAL TO HAVE RALUSCH | E¥EL% W00 HKT
EXCEED THE RECOMMENDED LEVELS ESTABL {11t [} /¥ 114 LENTE] S54TIE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY. THIE th1l1 L4 6 81200 L ER
SHALL DECIDE WHAT ACTION, IF ANY, SHOLLG) M faedhi o (e Em i

RADON. IT IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF | A% & DEWaGRs, [k 1T
DETERMINE IF A RADON ABATEMENT SYSTE # 5 Be(aiiir|

1000 ROBINWOOD HILLS - BATH, OHIO

J. KAPELA des

g 2 RAYELA d€SIgNS

GENERAL DISCLAIMER NOTES:

SQUARE FOOTAGE TABLE:

BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE:

GONTACT:

L. KAPELA LESIGNS. inc.

44 Chnton 5L Hurdson, Oh 442436
065D 1B

www. jkapela.com

FINAL PLAN

2110 43300 PM

NOTE 1: ). KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A SURVEYING COMPANY., IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY

OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A REGISTERED SURVEYOR

OR ENGINEER TO COMPLETE AN ACCURATE SITE AND GRAGING PLAN PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION
OF THE "DESIGN PHASE", DURING THE DESIGN PROCESS ANY SITE STUDY DRAWN BY J, KAPELA
DESIGNS, INC. WILL BE USED TO DETERMINE AN ESTIMATED BUILDABLE AREA AND AT NO TIME [5
J. KAPELA DESEGNS, INC. RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF THE HOLSE ON THE LOT, ANY
UTILITIES, BUILDING FLEVATICONS GR GRADING INFORMATION.

MOTE 2: ). KAPELA DESIGNS, TNC. IS NOT A MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND DOES NOT ALWAYS CONSULT
WITH A MECHANICAL ENGINEER FOR MECHANICAL SCHEMATICS DRAWM BY J, KAPELA DESIGNS, INC.
ALL HVAC, PLUMBING AND/OR FLECTRICAL SCHEMATICS DRAWN BY 3, KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ARE
"SUGGESTED" AND FOR USE ONLY TO FULFILL THE BUILDING DEFARTMENTS PLAN SUBMITTAL
REQUIREMENTS. IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUII DER AND/OR OWNER TO HAVE ALL
ACTUAL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED BY LICENSHD MECHANICAL SPECIALISTS.

J. KAPELA BXESIGNS, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS
AND/OR ISSUES RELATED TO THEIR INSTALLATION.

NOTE 3: 1. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A TRUSS MANUFACTURER OR DESIGNER. ENGINEERED
ROOF TRUSSES ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUIL DER ANIJOR OWNER, LUMBER COMPANY
AND TRUSS MANUFACTURER, TRUSS DESIGNED ROOF PLANS ARE TO BE REVIEWED BY THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO PRINTING FINAL CONSTRUCTEON SETS. DURING THIS REVIEW PROCESS
AT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY THAT ALL PLATE
HEIGHTS, HEEL HEIGHTS AND ROOF PITCHES WILL CREATE A BUILDABLE TRUSS PACKAGE. THE
TRUSS MANUFACTURER 1$ ALSO RESPONSIBLE TO VERTFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADIUST THE 5IZE
OF OR ADD ANY BEAM, POST OR HEADER THAT 15 DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR REQUIRED TO CARRY
THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, BULLDER AND/OR OWNER SHALL
CONTACT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. TO UPDATE THE PLAN SET. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDER ANC/OR OWNER TO FIELD VERIFY ALL AS-BUILT DIMENSIONS OF FOUNDATION AND
FRAMING PRIOR TO CRDERING TRUSSES. J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIRILITY
FOR TRUSSES ORDERED SOLELY FROM THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

1. KAPELA DESTGNS, INC, ASSUMES NC RESPONSEBILITY FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
CHANGES OR DELAYS DUE TO ANY ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS ISSIKSS,

NOTE 4: ). KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS A RESIDENTIAL ONLY DESIGN FIRM AND MOT AN OHIO

REGISTERED ARCHITECTURE FIRM. PER OHIO LAW (ORC 3751.04-5) "NO ARCHITECTS STAMP FIRST FLOOR: 147.98 SF.
IS REQUIRED FOR ANY PLANS, DRAWINGS, SPECTFICATIONS OR DATA SUBMITTED FOR —_—
APPROVAL FOR ANY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS UP TO A THREE-FAMILY DWELLING", ALL NEW SECOND FLOOR; 1094.58  sF
CONSTRUCTION OR REMODEL PLANS DRAWN BY 1, KAPELA DESTGNS, INC. WILL INCLUDE THE "
SERVICES OF A LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO SIZE THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS; BT

PER ORC 3791.04-b NOT STAMPED BY THE ENGINEER, J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. DOES NGT

PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION AND THUS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY STRUCTURAL, NEW LIVING SPACE: ___ 124256 S,

ELEMENTS OF THE DESIGN. THE BULLDER, SUB-CONTRACTORS AND / OR OWNER ARE
RESPONSIBLE TO VERIPY THAT ALL THE BUILT STRUCTURE MATCHES THE PLANS AS DRAWN
AND DESIGMNED. J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR STRUCTURAL OR NON-
STRUCTURAL ISSUES RELATED TO SOIL CONDITIONS.,

MOTE 5: ANY DESIGN, PLAN FLIF, SITE STUDY, MECHANICAL OR TRUSS RELATED CHANGES
AND/OR ISSUES BROUGHT TO 1. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. AFTER THE PRINTING OF FINAL
CONSTRUCTION SETS WILL BE CONSIDERED CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS AND BILLED.

2 WORKING DAYS

7 f
=% BEFORE YOU DIG -3
CALLTCLL FREE ~ 800-362-2764
OHIO UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE

[ Ciol | COVER SHEeT —
ALQD DEMOPLAN
— Al0T FOUNDATION PLAN

MECHANICAL SCHEMATICS

BERNATOVICZ RESIDENCE

1000 ROBINWOOD HILLS

COVER SHEET

DATE
2014-07-31 LAYOUT BATH PLAN
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FOUNDATION NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapler 44 of the Residential Code of Chio

-2%8 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE WITH SILL SEALER
-1/2"®x18" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6'-0" 0.C. AND 12" MAXIMUM FROM
CORNERS AND WITH A MIN, OF 2 BOLTS PER PLATE PER RCO
SECTION 403.1,6,

-EXTERIOR FOUNDATION INSULATION AS REQUIRED.

~R-30Q BATT INSULATION BETWEEN FLOCR JCIST CAVITIES AT RIM.

FOOTINGS:

-ALL FOCTINGS SHALL EXTEND BELOW THE MINIMUM FROST LINE
DEPTH OF 42" PER RCO SECTION 402.2.

+{2)#4 REBAR CONTINUOUS THRU WALL FOOTERS.

-AlLL 8" BLOCK DR POURED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM 8"x16™ CONTINUCOUS POURED CONCRETE FDOTING.

-ALL 12" BLOCK OR POURED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM B"x20" CONTINUOUS POURED CONCRETE FOOTING.

-ALL CONCRETE LINTELS AT FOOTING LEVEL CHANGES SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM OF 8" BEARING AT EACH END.

CENTER ALL FOOTINGS ON COLUMN CENTER LINES. REINFORCE
EACH WAY AS FOLLOWS:

24", @4
30"%30", (3)44
636", (344
A ¥4
48" (534
B0™XE0" 1-cvve v mvms s smse s assnse s G5
TIXTL s verars s srsooe (6)#5
CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION:

CRAWL SPACE EXTERIOR VENTILATION OPENINGS MAY BE
OMITTED WHEN CONTINUQULY OPERATED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION [S PROVIDED AT A RATE OF 1.0 cfm FOR EACH
50 SQUARE FEET OF CRAWL SPACE FLOOR AREA.

POINT LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL PQINT |.3ADS TRANFER TO THE FOUNDATION
CR SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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FIRST FLOOR NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohlo

GENERAL:

-ALL WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED 5TUD-TO-STUD.

-ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE 3 1/2", EXTEREQR WALLS ARE 4"
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-ALL ANGLED WALLS ARE 45" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-5EE PLANS FOR HEADERS IN ALL OPENINGS FOR EXTERIOR
AND LOAD BEARING WALLS.

-ALL ALOOR JOISTS SHALL BE CROWNED BEFORE PLACEMENT.

-ALL POSTS { m) SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (3)2x4's OR (2)2x6's
UNLESS NOTED CTHERWISE & DEPENDENT ON WALL THICKNESS

-POINT LOADS ARE REPRESENTED BY { @)

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, QUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDENG
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

FIREPLACES:

ALL CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2013 RCO AND INSTALLED PER

THE ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILTTY
OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO VERIFY THE ROUGH-OPENING
DIMENSIONS FOR ALL PRE-FAB FIREPLACES WITH THE ACTUAL
UNILT TO BE INSTALLED, PRIOR TO FRAMING.

WINDOWS:

ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTIALLY & 60" VERTICALLY OF A
TUB OR SHOWER MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABQVE FLOOR.....
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT.
MINIMUM NET CLEAR QPENING WIDTH.,
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING 5Q. FT. GRADE L
REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OETAIN CLEAR OPNG.

STAIR REQUIREMENTS:

MINIL. STAIR WIDTH EXCLUDING WALL HANDRALL
MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT.., .
MAXTMLUM YARIANCE IN RISER HEIGHT..

MINIMUM NOSING PROJIECTION,
MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT AT STAIR ANGL
MENIMUM / MAXIMUM HANDRAIL HETGHT..
MAXIMUM BALUSTER SPACING (CLEAR OPENING).
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT STAIRS........
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT DECKS & BALCONIES..
MAXIMUM HAND GRIP WIDTH,
MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN WALL AND HANDRAIL.........1 1/2"

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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SECOND FLOOR NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Dhio

GENERAL:

-AEL WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED STUD-TO-STUD,

-ALL INTERICR WALLS ARE 3 1/2", EXTERICR WALLS ARE 4"
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-ALL ANGLED WALLS ARE 45° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

=SEE PLANS FOR HEADERS IN ALL OPENINGS FOR EXTERIOR
AND LOAD BEARING WALLS.

-ALL FLOOR XJISTS SHALL BE CROWNED BEFORE PLACEMENT.

-ALL POSTS {m) SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (3)2x4's OR (2)2x6's
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE & DEPENDENT ON WALL THICKNESS

-POINT LOADS ARE REPRESENTED BY { @)

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN FACH SLEEPING RODM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCD SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

FIREPLACES:

ALL CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2013 RCO AND INSTALLED PER

THE ORDINANCES SET FORTH THE BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING
BUILDING AND ZONING DEPARTMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE BUILGER AND/OR OWNER TO VERIFY THE ROUGH-OPENING
DIMENSIONS FOR ALL PRE-FAB FIREPLACES WITH THE ACTUAL
UNIT TO BE INSTALLED, PRIOR TO FRAMING.

WINDOWS:

ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTIALLY & 60" VERTICALLY OF A
TUB OR SHOWER MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR......
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT.
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH.....
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE FEET., ¥
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING 5Q. FT. GRADE LEVEL.. 5.0
REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

STAIR REQUIREMENTS:

MINI. STAIR WIDTH EXCLUDING WALL HANDRAIL................. 3
MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH

MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT ...
MAXIMUM VARIANCE IN RI!
MIMIMUM NOSING PROJECTION, .
MINIMUM HEADROOM HEIGHT AT STAIR ANGLE.
MINIMUM / MAXIMUM HANDRAIL HEIGHT........
MAXIMUM BALUSTER SPACING (CLEAR OPENING).
MINTMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT STAZRS............
MINIMUM GUARDRAIL HEIGHT AT DECKS & BALCONIES,
MAXIMUM HAND GRIP WICTH
MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN WALL AND HANDRAIL...

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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METHOD CS-WSP (602.10.4)
- THIS IE FOR ALL EXTERIDR WALLS OF THE HOME UN.O.
- EXTERISR BRACED WALLE ARE ALL TC ALL BE CONTINUOUBLY
BHEATHED WITH MIN 45" D58 OR PLYWCOD PER CODE.
- ATTAGH FER TABLE 802.3(3)
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- MIN PANEL LENGTHS PER TABLES2.105
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Reference sections 1051.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohin
ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED OVER A MINIMUM OF ONE PLY CONTACT.
OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TQ THE EAVES, WITH J. KAPEL™ DESIGNS e
A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. MINIMUM ROOF SLOPE NO LESS THAN ey hkon On s
144" [ FT, ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS. www_jkapela, com
ICE GUARD SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 24" MEASLIRED FROM . ik E _—  eee
THE INSIDE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL PER RCE SECTIDN 905.2.7.2. r R 7 —

c I FINAL PLAN

A CS . : ‘ of OHZi/H MR PM

TTICS: ¥
ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS ‘ E ST e ER
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS 4 PEET CoD et clanmircE
THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED, ALL OPENINGS SHALL = D HEEL SCIDoOR TRISEES. T iy e farrms
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNOW AND RAIN. . Ae

SHEATHING:

EXTERIOR WALLS B ROOF SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH MIN.
%" OSB OR PLYWOOD PER SECTION R602.10. NAILED W/ 8cf NAILS AT
6" 0.c. AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND 12" 0.c. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TQ BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TC DESIGN THE TRUSSES. IT IS THE BUILDER
ANG/CR OWNERS RESPONSIBLLITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUILDING PERMITS. IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADIUST THE SIZE OF
OR ADD ANY BEAM QR HEADER THAT IS DIRECTLY BEFFECTED OR
REQUIRED TO CARRY THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS
MANLIFACTURER SHALL CONTACT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IN ORDER
TO UPDATE THE DRAWINGS.

OVER-LAY RAFTERS:

USE 2x#'s @24" a.c. FOR SPANS UP TO.,...
USE 2x6's @24" o.c. FOR SPANS UP TQ....
USE 2x8's @24" o.c. FOR SPANS UP TO
USE 2x10's @24" 0.c. FOR SPANS UP TO.... .o ciemmmirarsasssssssrnsnens

LIVE LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL PQINT LOADS TRANSFER TO THE FOUNDATION OR
SPECIFTED BEARING LOCATIONS.

—_—

ENGIN, SCISSOR TRUSSES

824" oc.

THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO RESIST THE FOLLOWING LOADS:

ROOF/SNOW.... 25psf  ATTIC 20pst
FIRST FLOOR.. .40pst  SECOND FLOOR.vswsrssessrscen . AOPSE
BALCONIES. o BOPST  BASIC WIND SPEED.............. S0mph

POINT LOADS:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL POINT LOADS TRANFER TO THE FOUNDATION OR
SPECIFIED BEARING LOCATIONS.

ROOF PLAN

S =10

BERNATOVICZ RESIDENCE
ROOF PLAN & TYP. WALL SECTION

1000 ROBINWCOD HILLS

BATH. OHIO

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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ELEVATION NOTES

Reference sections 1061.3 and chapter 44 of the Residential Code of Ohio

GENERAL:

-GRADE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 5" FALL AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE
WITHEN THE FIRST 10' PER RCO SECTION 401.3.

-ALL CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND PAST ANY ROCF THAT IS WITHIN 100"
OF THE CHIMNEY BY A MINIMUM OF 20",

-IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
CHOOSE ALL SIDING COLORS, TRIM SIZES AND ANY FALSE VENTS.

SHINGLES:

ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE APPLIED CVER A MINIMUM OF ONE PLY

OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE EAVES, WITH

A 2" TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP, MINIMUM ROOF SLOPE NO LESS THAN
174" / FT. ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS.
ICE GUARD SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 24" MEASURED FROM
THE INSIDE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL PER RCO SECTION $05.2.7.2.

ATTICS:

ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS
THAN 1300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED. ALL OPENINGS SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE QF SNOW AND RAIN.

REFER TO ROOF PLAN SHEET FOR YENTING CALCULATIONS.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES. [T IS THE BUILDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TOQ SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION IF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE
BUELDING PERMITS. IT IS ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TC VERIFY, AND JF NECESSARY, ADIUST THE 5IZE OF
OR ADD ANY BEAM OR HEADER THAT IS DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR
REQUIRED TO CARRY THE ROOF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER SHALL CONTACT ]. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IN ORDER
TO UPDATE THE DRAWINGS.

WINDOWS:

AlL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTIALLY 8 60" VERTICALLY OF A
TUB OR SHOWER MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT ABQVYE FLOCR......
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT
MINIMUM NET CLEAR QPENING WIDTH.
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SQUARE
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING 5Q. FT. GRADE LEVAL. -
REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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ELEVATION NOTES

Reference sectons 10613 and chapter 44 of the Rasidential Code of Chio

GENERAL:

~GRADE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6" FALL AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE
WITHIN THE FIRST 10' PER RCO SECTION 401.3.

-ALL CHIMNEYS SHALL EXTEND PAST ANY ROOF THAT IS WITHIN 100"
OF THE CHIMNEY BY A MINIMUM OF 2'-0",

~IT IS THE RESPONSIRILITY OF THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER TO
CHOOSE ALL SIDING COLORS, TRIM S[ZES ANC ANY FALSE VENTS.

SHINGLES:

ROOF SHINGLES SHALL BE APFLIED OVER A MINIMUM OF ONE PLY

OF #15 FELT. FELT SHALL BE LAID PARALLEL TO THE EAVES, WITH

A 2° TOP LAP AND 4" END LAP. MINIMUM ROQF SLOPE NO LESS THAN
174" § FT. ICE GUARD AND WATERSHIELD AT ALL EAVES AND VALLEYS.
ICE GUARD SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 24" MEASURED FROM
THE INSIDE QF THE EXTERICR WALL PER RCO SECTION 905.2.7.2.

ATTICS:

ALL ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS
VENTILATION WITH THE NET FREF, VENTILATING AREA NOT LESS
THAN 17300 OF THE AREA TO BE VENTILATED. AlLL OPENINGS SHALL
BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNCW AND RAIN.

REFER TO ROOF PLAN SHEET FOR VENTING CALCULATIONS.

TRUSSES:

ALL TRUSSES ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
WITH DETAILED DRAWINGS DESCRIBING TRUSS LAYOUTS AND LOAD
CALCULATIONS USED TO DESIGN THE TRUSSES. IT IS THE BUNDER
AND/OR OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO SUPPLY ANY/OR ALL OF THIS
INFORMATION iF REQUESTED BY THE BUILDING CEPARTMENT TO ISSLE
BUILDING PERMITS. IT 1S ALSO THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY, AND IF NECESSARY, ADJUST THE SIZE OF
OR ADD ANY BEAM OR HEADER THAT 1S DIRECTLY EFFECTED OR
REQUIRED TO CARRY THE ROCF LOADS. IN THIS EVENT, THE TRUSS
MANUFACTURER SHALL CONTACT ). KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IN ORDER
TGO UPDATE THE DRAWINGS.

WINDOWS:

ALL WINDOWS AND SIZES ARE DRAWN NOMINAL INCHES.

WINDOWS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTIALLY & 60" VERTICALLY OF A
TUB OR SHOWER MUST BE TEMPERED.

WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOWER THAN 18" MUST BE TEMPERED.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM 5ILL HEIGHT ABOVE FLOOR....
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT.
MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH..
MINIMUM NET CLEAR CPENING SQUARF FEET..
MINIMLW NET CLEAR QPENING SQ. FT, GRADE LEVEL. 5.0
REMOVAL OF SASH MAY NOT BE USED TO OBTAIN CLEAR OPNG.

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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MECHANICAL NOTES
RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS:

PER NEC SECTION 210.52 AND 210.52(A)(1) - REQUIRES ALL
125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES
BE INSTALLED S0 THAT NG POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE 15 MORE THAN
§'-0" FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET,

GFCI LOCATIONS:

PER NEC SECTION 210.8 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE,

15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS,
GARAGES, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, EXTERIOR WALLS, CRAWL
SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHENS ABOVE COUNTER
TOP HEIGHT, BOAT HOUSES, AND ANY ROGM WITH A SINK WHERE
THE QUTLET [5 WITHIN SIX FEET OF THE SINK SHALL BE
GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE.

AFCI LOCATIONS:

PER NEC SECTION 210.12 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE,
15~ AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN ANY RDOM,
CLOSET, HALLWAY, CEILING, ETC. OF THE HOUSE SHALL

BE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE EXCEPT WHERE
GFCI LOCATIONS SUPERCEDE LISTED IN THE NOTE ABOVE
PER NEC SECTION 210.8.

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOXE & CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED: &
INTERCONNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

BATH FANS / VENTS

ALL BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL VENT TO THE EXTERIOR
AND HAVE A TERMINATION CAP INSTALLED PER RCO SECTION
303.3 EXCEPTION AND 303.5.

DISCLAIMER:

ALl HVAC, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS

ARE SUGGESTED. BUILDER ANCYOR QWNER 1S RESPONSIBLE
FOR FINAL LAYOUTS THAT COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL

AND STATE BUILDING CODES. BUILDER AND/OR OWNER FULLY
UNDERSTAND THAT J. KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A
MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS AND/OR ANY
ISSUES RELATED TO THEIR INSTALLATION.

SEE SHEET €101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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MECHANICAL NOTES
RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS:

PER NEC SECTION 210.52 AND 210.52(4)(1) - REQUIRES ALL
125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTALLES
BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORLZONTALLY
ALONG THE FLOQR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN
6'-0" FROM A RECEPTACLE QUTLET.

GFCI LOCATIONS:

PER NEC SECTION 210.8 - ALL 125-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE,

15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS,
GARAGES, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, EXTERIOR WALLS, CRAWL
SPACES, UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, KITCHENS ABOVE COUNTER
TOP HEXGHT, BOAT HOUSES, AND ANY ROOM WITH A SINK WHERE
THE QUTLET 1S WITHIN SIX FEET OF THE SINK SHALL BE
GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE.

AFCI LOCATIONS:

PER NEC SECTION 210.12 - ALL 125-VOA.T, SINGLE-PHASE,
15- AND 20-AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN ANY ROOM,
CLOSET, HALLWAY, CEILING, ETC, OF THE HOUSE SHALL

BE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TYPE EXCEPT WHERE
GFCI LOCATIONS SUPERCEDE LISTED IN THE NOTE ABQVE
PER NEC SECTION 210.8.

SMOKE & CARBON DETECTORS:

ALL SMOKE B, CARBON DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED B
INTERCCNNECTED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP, THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, QUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS AND ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING
PER RCO SECTIONS 314.3 AND 315.1.

BATH FANS / VENTS

ALL BATHROCM EXHAUST FANS SHALL VENT TQ THE EXTERIOR
AND HAVE A TERMINATION CAP INSTALLED PER RCO SECTION
303.3 EXCEPTION AND 303.5.

DISCLAIMER:

ALL HVAC, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS

ARE SUGGESTED. BUILDER AND/OR QOWNER IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR FINAL LAYGUTS THAT COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL

AND STATE BUILDING CODES. BUILDER AND/OR OWNER FULLY
UNDERSTAND THAT J, KAPELA DESIGNS, INC. IS NOT A
MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS AND/OR ANY
ISSUES RELATED TO THEIR INSTALLATION.

SEE SHEET C101 FOR GEN. CODE
REQUIREMENTS, DISCLAIMERS AND
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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